

Appeal No. 12-35475

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ABD AL-RAHIM HUSSEIN AL-NASHIRI,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

BRUCE MACDONALD,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
The Honorable Robert J. Bryan Presiding
(Case No. 3:11-cv-05907-RJB)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS BRIEF*, RETIRED MILITARY ADMIRALS AND
GENERALS, IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
James J. Brosnahan (CA Bar #34555)
Somnath Raj Chatterjee (CA Bar # 177019)
Megan C. Kiefer (CA Bar # 268607)
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105-2482
Telephone: 415.268.7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. ALLOWING THE COMMISSIONS TO PROCEED HERE WOULD PERMIT THE APPELLEE TO USURP AND UNDERMINE PRESIDENTIAL AND CONGRESSIONAL WAR POWERS	7
II. THE APPELLEE VIOLATED PRINCIPLES OF RETROACTIVITY, EX POST FACTO PROHIBITIONS, AND DUE PROCESS.....	14
A. The Law and Due Process Abhor Retroactivity.....	14
B. The Appellee’s Decision Violates the Ex Post Facto Clause	16
C. The District Court’s Decision, if Allowed to Stand, Would Place U.S. Soldiers and Citizens in Jeopardy	19
III. PERCEPTION OF LEGITIMACY ENABLES U.S. MILITARY OBJECTIVES AND PROMOTES THE SAFETY OF OUR SERVICEMEN ABROAD	19
A. Process Consistent with the Rule of Law Increases the Likelihood Our Enemies will Accord the Same to Our Captured Servicemen	20
B. For the Commissions to Effectively Serve Their Intended Purpose, They Must Comply With the Law.....	23
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THIS ACTION	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	5
<i>ANA Int’l. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	24
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Corr. v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	16, 17
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	23, 26
<i>Hamilton v. McClaghry</i> , 136 F. 445 (C.C. D. Kan. 1905).....	11
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Lindsey v. Wash</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937).....	18
<i>Louis Vuitton S.A. v. Spencer Handbags Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 966 (2d Cir. 1985)	15, 17
<i>Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1862).....	13
<i>Salois v. United States</i> , 33 Ct. Cl. 326 (Ct. Cl. 1898).....	11

The Protector,
 79 U.S. 700, 702 (1871).....11

Weaver v. Graham,
 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....17

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....25

STATUTES

10 U.S.C.
 § 948 *et seq.* (2009).....4, 14, 16, 19
 § 948a(9) (2009)4, 5
 § 950p(c) (2009)4
 §§ 950t(2), (3), (13), (15), (17), (23), (24), (28), and (29)18

18 U.S.C.
 § 757.....12
 § 793.....12
 § 3287.....12, 13

28 U.S.C.
 § 2241(e)(2)24

50 U.S.C.
 § 1541(a)7, 8
 § 1541 *et seq.*8, 12
 § 1543(a)8
 §§ 1543(a) and 1455(b).....12
 §§ 1701 *et seq.*12
 §§ 1801 *et seq.*12

50 U.S.C. App.
 §§ 1 *et seq.*12

Fed. R. Civ. P.
 Rule 12.....5
 Rule 12(b)(6).....5

Trademark Counterfeiting Act of 1984.....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Glazier, *The Laws of War: Past, Present, and Future: Precedents Lost: The Neglected History of the Military Commission*, 46 VA. J. INT’L L. 5, 9-10 (2006).....23

Dwight D. Eisenhower, CRUSADE IN EUROPE 469 (1949).....21

Gen. J.V. Dillon, The Genesis of the 1949 Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, 5 MIAMI L.Q. 40, 41 (1950).....22

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War of August 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, art. 84, 74 U.N.T.S 13520

Howard S. Levie, *Prisoners of War in International Armed Conflict* (1977).....21

Jennifer K. Elsea & Richard F. Grimmett, *Declarations of War and Authorizations for the Use of Military Force: Historical Background and Legal Implications* 11, 12

Letter to Congressional Leaders Reporting on the Deployment of United States Forces in Response to the Attack on the U.S.S. COLE, 36 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 2482 (Oct. 14, 2000).....9

Letter to congressional leaders reporting on efforts in the global war on terrorism, 39 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC.10

Neil McDonald & Scott Sullivan, *Rational Interpretation in Irrational Times: The Third Geneva Conventions and the “War on Terror,”* 44 HARV. INT’L L.J. 301, 310 (2003).....22

Paul Lewis, *U.N., Urged by U.S., Refuses to Exchange Somalis*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 8, 199322

Secretary of State Dulles, *Geneva Conventions for the Protection of War Victims: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations*, 84th Cong., 1st Sess. 3-4, 61 (1955)..... 20-21

The Attack on the U.S.S. Cole: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Armed Services, 106th Cong. (2000)..... 9-10

The President’s Radio Address,
36 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 2464 (Oct. 14, 2000).....8

U.S. Constitution.....8

U.S. Const. Amend. 515

U.S. Const.
Art. I, § 8, cl. 117
Art. I § 9.....16
Art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....7

Yemen, S. Res. 341, 111th Cong. (2009)10
